Muzeul Olteniei Craiova. Oltenia. Studii şi comunicări. Ştiinţele Naturii.  Tom. 39, No. 2/2023             ISSN 1454-6914
16
Aspidoceras AND Pseudowaagenia SPECIES (ASPIDOCERATIDAE, AMMONOIDEA)
FROM THE UPPER JURASSIC OF THE HĂGHIMAŞ MTS.
(EASTERN CARPATHIANS – ROMANIA)
GRIGORE Dan
Abstract. The paper presents seven species of the genus Aspidoceras Zittel 1868 and three species of the genus Pseudowaagenia Spath
1931, found in the "Acanthicum Beds" Formation, from the Ghilcoș Kimmeridgian (Hăghimaș Mountains, Romania). In addition to the

several large blocks (sections A, D, E, F, H), possibly slipped along the northwestern slope of this mountain (Fig. 1B - " F2");
and (3) exposures of Kimmeridgian rocks located in the spring area of the Oii Valley-Ciofranca (“F17”), near Poiana Albă
(sites/outcrops codification as in GRIGORE et al., 2009).
After the Taramelliceras species, the aspidoceratid group is the most frequent in the all ammonite assemblage. The
specimens described by NEUMAYR (1873), HERBICH (1878), and PREDA (1973) are also reviewed. Ten taxa of this
Figure 1. Localization of the outcrops: a) In Romania - Geotectonic sketch (after SĂNDULESCU, 1984);
b) On the geological map scale 1: 50,000 (after Săndulescu al., 1975, revised GHEUCA & GRIGORE, 2010).
GRIGORE Dan
17
group are described and illustrated, six being new occurrences for the region: Aspidoceras sesquinodosum, A. uninodosum, A.
hystricosum, A. rogoznicense, Pseudowaagenia micropla and P. acanthomphala. The stratigraphic distribution established on
the base of the assemblages shows, for the species of this two genera, that the interval of Divisum – Acanthicum Zones
represents the level with highest frequency of species and specimens from the entire succession (Fig. 2).
Figure 2. Stratigraphic distribution of studied taxa through these sections.
MATERIAL AND METHOD
The ammonite specimens mostly belong to the author’s collection, deposited in the National Geological Museum
repository (GIR) – Bucharest. The collections belonging to Professor Ion Preda (hosted in the Geological Department of
University of Bucharest and Museum of Natural Sciences in Piatra Neamț) and Franz Herbich (hosted in the Museum of the
“Babeș Bolyai” University in Cluj-Napoca) have been also reviewed.
The determination of species uses the method of comparison with similar specimens known in the scientific
literature which are mentioned in synonymy. The type specimens (holotypes, lectotype, etc.) were the basic references
in the comparative analysis (the morphology and morphometry), whenever possible. The taxonomical assignment of
species also follows the observations and amendments in the classification proposed by Checa (1985) and Sarti (1993).
Abbreviations for the measurements, collections and outcrops:
Dmax = maximal diameter
Dph = phragmocone diameter
D = measured diameter
U = diameter of umbilicus
H = whorl height
W = whorl width
UBB = “Babeș Bolyai” University of Cluj Napoca
LGB = Geology Laboratory of Bucharest University
MPN = Museum of Natural Sciences - Piatra Neamț
IGR /GIR = Geological Institute of Romania (National
Geological Museum)
GBA = Geological Institute of Austria (Bundesanstalt)
F1 = Outcrop from western Ghilcoș walls
F2 = Outcrop from north-western Ghilcoș slope
F17 = Outcrop from “Ciofronca”; all in GRIGORE et al., 2009
A, D… K = studied sections (GRIGORE, 2002, 2011)
SYSTEMATICS
Family Aspidoceratidae ZITTEL, 1895
Subfamily Aspidoceratinae ZITTEL, 1895
Genera Aspidoceras  ZITTEL, 1868
Aspidoceras binodum  (OPPEL, 1863)
Pl. 1, Fig. 6; Pl. 2, Figs. 1, 7.
1863 Ammonites binodus nov. sp. - OPPEL; p. 217.
1863 Ammonites atavus nov. sp. - OPPEL; p. 216; Pl. 58, Figs. 3a, b.
1863 Ammonites iphicerus nov.sp. - OPPEL; p. 218; Pl. 60, Figs. 2a, b.
1873 Aspidoceras binodum OPPEL – NEUMAYR; p. 198.